



\$~61 to 66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(61)+ W.P.(C) 10085/2019 & CM APPL. 41712/2019

(62)+ W.P.(C) 11081/2019 & CM APPL. 45675/2019

(63)+ W.P.(C) 12913/2019

(64)+ W.P.(C) 13820/2019 & CM APPL. 55511/2019

(65)+ W.P.(C) 13857/2019 & CM APPL. 55634/2019

(66)+ W.P.(C) 13885/2019 & CM APPL. 55707/2019

V.P. GARG

B.S. JARIAL

PUSHPENDER CHOUDHARY

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Uttam Datt, Sr. Adv. with
Ms.Sonakshi Singh, Mr.Kumar
Bhaskar, Mr.Naman Kumar,
Advs. in W.P.(C) 10085/2019,
12913/2019, 13820/2019,
13857/2019 & 13885/2019
Mr.Aditya Dikshit, Mr.Piyush
Sharma & Mr.Anuj Kr. Sharma,
Advs. in W.P.(C) 11081/2019.

versus

LT. GOVERNOR OF DELHI AND ORS.

GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
for Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat,
SC/GNCTD (Services).
Mr.Sushil Kumar Pandey, SPC
with Mr.Vishnukant Kumar,
Adv. in W.P.(C) 10085/2019.
Mr.Sujeet Kumar Mishra &
Mr.Harsh Kumar Pandey,
Advs. in W.P.(C) 12913/2019

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

18.11.2025

%



1. The learned senior counsel for the petitioner in W.P.(C) 10085/2019 submits that the written submissions were filed only yesterday. Let the same be placed on record.
2. The counsels for the respondents shall file common written submissions, treating W.P.(C) 10085/2019 as the lead matter, within a period of four weeks after supplying copies of the same to the counsels for the petitioners.
3. List on 24th February, 2026 at 03:30 PM.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/rv/VS