



\$~57 to 62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10085/2019 and CM APPL. 41712/2019

V.P. GARG

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Uttam Datt, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Sonakshi Singh, Mr.
Kumar Bhaskar, Mr. Naman
Kumar, Advs.

versus

LT. GOVERNOR OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
for Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC-
GNCTD (Services)
Mr. Sushil Kumar Pandey, SPC
for R-4/UOI

58

+ W.P.(C) 11081/2019 and CM APPL. 45675/2019

B.S. JARIAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Piyush Sharma, Mr. Anuj
Kumar Sharma and Mr. Aditya
Dikshit, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
for Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC-
GNCTD (Services)

59

+ W.P.(C) 12913/2019

PUSHPENDER CHOUDHARY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Uttam Datt, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Sonakshi Singh, Mr.
Kumar Bhaskar, Mr. Naman
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Sujeet Kumar Mishra and
Mr. Harsh Kumar Pandey,
Advs.



60

+

W.P.(C) 13820/2019 and CM APPL. 55511/2019

V.P. GARG

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Uttam Datt, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Sonakshi Singh, Mr.
Kumar Bhaskar, Mr. Naman
Kumar, Advs.

versus

THE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
for Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC-
GNCTD (Services)

61

+

W.P.(C) 13857/2019 and CM APPL. 55634/2019

V.P. GARG

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Uttam Datt, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Sonakshi Singh, Mr.
Kumar Bhaskar, Mr. Naman
Kumar, Advs.

versus

THE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
for Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC-
GNCTD (Services)

62

+

W.P.(C) 13885/2019 and CM APPL. 55707/2019

V.P. GARG

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Uttam Datt, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Sonakshi Singh, Mr.
Kumar Bhaskar, Mr. Naman
Kumar, Advs.

versus

LT. GOVERNOR OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
for Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC-
GNCTD (Services)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN



ORDER
24.02.2026

%

1. It is already 03:45 PM. Learned counsel representing the parties state that hearing of these Batch of Writ Petitions shall take some time, as issues involved in the present matters is whether the Petitioners who are or were employees of the Prison Department, Delhi Government are governed by CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 or Punjab Rules.
2. The Petitioners have filed their synopsis.
3. Learned counsel representing the Respondents are also requested to file synopsis, not exceeding five pages, along with relevant Act, Rules or Regulations supported by the judgments of the Court which are sought to be relied upon.
4. List on 20.05.2026 for final disposal in the “Supplementary List”.
5. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

FEBRUARY 24, 2026/sp/ad