



\$~89 to 94

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10085/2019 & CM APPL. 41712/2019

V.P. GARG

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Uttam Datt, Sr Advocate
with Ms Sonakshi Singh, Mr Kumar
Bhaskar and Mr Naman Kumar, Advs.

versus

LT. GOVERNOR OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mrs Avnish Ahlawat, SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms Aliza Alam, Mr Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs. for R-1
Mr. Sushil Kumar Pandey, SPC, Mr. Aman
Kumar Pandey, Mr Pradip Sharma Advs. for
R-2

+ W.P.(C) 11081/2019 & CM APPL. 45675/2019

B.S. JARIAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Piyush Sharma and Mr.
Anuj Kumar Sharma

versus

GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs Avnish Ahlawat, SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms Aliza Alam, Mr Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 12913/2019

PUSHPENDER CHOUDHARY

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus



GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANRRespondents
Through: Mrs Avnish Ahlawat, SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms Aliza Alam, Mr Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs.
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Mishra and Mr. Harsh
Kumar Pandey, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 13820/2019 & CM APPL. 55511/2019

V.P. GARGPetitioner
Through: Mr. Uttam Datt, Sr Adv. with
Ms Sonakshi Singh, Mr Kumar Bhaskar and
Mr Naman Kumar, Advs.

versus

THE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents
Through: Mrs Avnish Ahlawat, SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms Aliza Alam, Mr Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 13857/2019 & CM APPL. 55634/2019

V.P. GARGPetitioner
Through: Mr. Uttam Datt, Sr Adv. with
Ms Sonakshi Singh, Mr Kumar Bhaskar and
Mr Naman Kumar, Advs.

versus

THE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mrs Avnish Ahlawat, SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms Aliza Alam, Mr Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 13885/2019 & CM APPL. 55707/2019

V.P. GARGPetitioner
Through: Mr. Uttam Datt, Sr Adv. with
Ms Sonakshi Singh, Mr Kumar Bhaskar and



Naman Kumar, Advs.

versus

LT. GOVERNOR OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mrs Avnish Ahlawat, SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms Aliza Alam, Mr Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

20.05.2026

1. The petitioner is directed to reduce its written submissions to five pages.
2. Respondents may also place written submissions on record not exceeding five pages after providing a copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner.
3. We make it clear that the written submissions would be taken into account for all these writ petitions.
4. List for disposal in the Supplementary List on 13 August 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

MAY 20, 2026/dsn